have never declared or paid any dividends on our capital stock. We currently intend to retain all available funds and any future earnings
for the
operation and expansion of our business and, therefore, we do not anticipate declaring or paying cash dividends in the foreseeable
future. The payment of
dividends will be at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend on our results of operations, capital
 requirements, financial condition,
prospects, contractual arrangements, any limitations on payment of dividends present in our current
and future debt agreements, and other factors that our
board of directors may deem relevant.

S-13

CAPITALIZATION

The
following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, equity and total capitalization as of March 31, 2022:

  ● on
an actual basis; and

  ● on
an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering.

You
should read the data set forth in the table below in conjunction with the section of this prospectus supplement under the caption “Use
of
Proceeds” as well as our financial statements and notes and other financial information included or incorporated by reference
in this prospectus supplement.

   At March 31, 2022
   Actual   As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,275,251   $ 7,886,251
Stockholder’s equity:
Preferred stock $0.001 par value: 5,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and
outstanding   -   -
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 30,000,000 shares authorized; 26,385,167
(actual) and 31,549,641 (as adjusted) shares outstanding as of March 31, 2022   26,385   31,549
Additional paid-in capital   46,314,757   49,920,593
Accumulated deficit   (31,369,059)   (31,369,059)
Total stockholders’ equity   14,972,083   18,583,083
Total capitalization   $ 14,972,083   $ 18,583,083

The
number of shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2022 in the table above excludes:

  ● 353,843
shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options;

  ● 1,628,531
shares of common stock issuable upon exercise
of outstanding warrants at an exercise price of $5.00 per share;

  ● 93,750
shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of outstanding restricted stock units; and

  ● 72,336
shares of common stock reserved and available
for issuance under our 2018 incentive compensation plan.

S-14

DILUTION

If
you purchase shares in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering